

# **Obesity: Surgical Management**

**Bariatric/Gastric Bypass Surgery** 

Dates Reviewed: 08/1998, 01/1999, 04/1999, 06/2000, 09/2000, 06/2003, 06/2004, 06/2005, 06/2006, 06/2007, 09/2007, 09/2008, 07/2010, 07/2011, 07/2012, 05/2013, 04/2014, 04/2015, 08/2016, 08/2017, 04/2019, 04/2020, 04/2021, 04/2022, 06/2023, 04/2024, 03/2025

**Developed By:** Medical Necessity Criteria Committee

### I. Description

Obesity is a growing epidemic in the United States; with over 60% of the population classified as overweight or obese. Overweight and obese persons have an increased risk of several diseases. Some of the common co-morbidities include hypertension; dyslipidemia; type 2 diabetes, coronary heart disease; gall bladder disease, osteoarthritis, sleep apnea, respiratory problems; endometrial, breast, prostate, and colon cancers.

Severe obesity affects the health and well-being of millions of children and adolescents in the United States and is widely considered to be an epidemic within an epidemic that poses a major public health crisis. The most common cause of obesity throughout childhood and adolescence is an inequity in energy balance, that is, excess caloric intake without appropriate caloric expenditure. The increased prevalence of childhood and adolescent obesity is associated with a rise in comorbidities previously identified in the adult population, such as Type 2 diabetes Mellitus, Hypertension, Non-alcoholic Fatty Liver disease (NAFLD), Obstructive Sleep Apnea (OSA), Dyslipidemia, idiopathic intracranial hypertension, depression and impaired quality of life. Lifestyle and medical management remain the first line of treatment for adolescent obesity; however, current evidence suggests that pharmacotherapy, dietary, and behavioral modifications rarely lead to long-term weight loss in adolescents with severe obesity. The use of metabolic and bariatric surgery in adolescents with severe obesity and its complications has shown to have superior results in both efficacy and durability.

Surgical interventions used for the treatment of obesity (bariatric surgery) fall into two general categories: gastric restrictive procedures and malabsorptive procedures. The purpose of gastric restrictive procedures is to restrict food intake without interfering with the normal digestive process. During the procedure, a small gastric pouch is created which results in weight loss by producing early satiety and therefore, decreasing dietary intake. Malabsorptive operations produce weight loss due to malabsorption without requiring dietary modifications. Patients must adhere to a balanced diet to avoid metabolic complications and require life-long follow-up. There is also an emphasis to long-term conservative medical management for the treatment of obesity and/or weight management.

The traditional duodenal switch (DS) is the most effective weight loss operation. The utilization of this bariatric procedure is limited compared with Roux-en-Y gastric bypass (RYGB), one-anastomosis gastric bypass, and sleeve gastrectomy (SG) because of its technical complexity, nutritional deficiencies, and complications. Roux-en-Y gastric bypass is a restrictive-malabsorptive procedure. It involves creating a stomach pouch out of a small portion of the stomach and attaching it directly to the smaller intestine, bypassing a large part of the stomach and duodenum.

The single-anastomosis duodeno-ileal bypass with sleeve gastrectomy using (SADI-S) is a modification of the traditional Roux-en-Y DS (RYDS). Single-Anastomosis duodeno-ileal bypass or SADI-S is a weight loss procedure that combines both restrictive and malabsorptive surgery. It involves restricting food intake by reducing the stomach size and limiting food absorption by bypassing a portion of the small intestine. While similar to the BPD-DS, the SADI-S is simpler and takes less time to perform as there is only one surgical bowel connection. SADI-S is considered an effective procedure for patients with extreme obesity with a low a rate of intraoperative and postoperative complications, with good outcomes in terms of weight loss and improvement or resolution of associated comorbidities

### II. Criteria: CWQI HCS-0052

(This criterion is for plans that provide an obesity surgery benefit and do NOT have their own specific criteria.)

(Please refer to the member handbook for specific obesity surgery benefits and criteria. Member handbook criteria take precedence over Moda Health medical criteria.)

- A. Moda Health will cover bariatric surgery to plan limitations when **ALL** of the following criteria are met:
  - a. The patient is 18 years of age or older and has reached full skeletal maturity; and
  - b. Morbid obesity has persisted for at least 2 years and the patient has evidence of **1 or more** of the following:
    - i. BMI is greater or equal to 35kg/m² regardless of the presence, absence or severity of comorbidities **or**
    - ii. BMI between 30.0 and 34.9 kg/m<sup>2</sup> or greater with Type 2 diabetes Mellitus which has not met clinical glycemia targets as defined by HbA1c of 8.0% or greater, despite trials of two diabetes medications, **or**
    - iii. Individuals with BMI between 30.0 and 34.9 kg/m<sup>2</sup> who do not achieve substantial or durable weight loss or comorbidity improvement with nonsurgical weight loss methods
  - c. Documentation of 6 consecutive months of active participation in a medically supervised weight reduction program which has failed despite documented patient compliance. Participation must have occurred within the last 2 years and program components must include diet therapy, physical activity, and behavioral modification; and
  - d. Medical consultation prior to surgery to establish the patient's commitment and ability to tolerate the operative trauma and risks associated with surgical intervention; **and**

- e. Psychological consultation/evaluation with clearance for the procedures and likelihood of compliance with a post-operative program; **and**
- f. The patient has no specifically correctable cause for obesity, such as an endocrine disorder; and
- g. Weight loss surgery is not an exclusion from the member's coverage.
- h. The requested procedure does NOT include an intragastric balloon (IGB) (i.e., ReShape, Orbera, Spatz, Elipse) (not an inclusive list). This procedure is considered investigational as the safety and effectiveness over standard bariatric procedures has not been demonstrated in randomized peer-reviewed clinical studies.
- i. The bariatric surgery is performed at a Metabolic and Bariatric Surgery Accreditation and Quality Improvement Program (MBSAQIP) accredited center.

### **B.** Reoperation and Surgical Revision:

- a. Medical and surgical complications (excluding failure to lose sufficient weight) may be covered if determined to be medically necessary to stabilize even if the original surgery was not a covered benefit.
- b. Revision of a previous bariatric surgical procedure, conversion to another bariatric surgical procedure, or removal of the gastric restrictive device due to inadequate weight loss may be considered when coverage for bariatric surgery is available under the patient's current health plan and the main requirements for surgery are met.
- C. Moda Health will provide coverage for bariatric surgery among adolescents (age 13-17 years) to plan limitations when **ALL** the following criteria are met
  - a. The member has evidence of either of the following:
    - i. BMI ≥140 percent of the 95<sup>th</sup> percentile of BMI for age or ≥40 kg/m², whichever is lower based on age and sex) with or without obesity-related comorbidities or impaired quality of life or
    - ii. BMI ≥120 percent of the 95<sup>th</sup> percentile for BMI for age or BMI ≥35 kg/m² AND a clinically significant comorbid condition.
  - b. Member has an unequivocal clearance for bariatric surgery by a mental health provider. Mental health evaluation and clearance by a licensed mental health provider to rule out any mental health disorders that may be a contraindication to bariatric surgery, rule out inability to provide informed consent, and rule out inability to comply with pre- and postsurgical requirements.
  - c. Medical records document **ALL** of the following requirements 6 months prior to bariatric surgery,
    - Member has participated in an intensive multi-behavioral intervention designed to help participants achieve or maintain weight loss through a combination of dietary changes and increased physical activity
    - ii. The member has undergone a pre-operative medical consultation by a bariatric surgeon or another physician caring for the member (e.g., primary care provider) and is determined to be a suitable bariatric surgery candidate
    - iii. The member has received a complete explanation of the benefits, risks, and expected postoperative outcomes of the bariatric surgery
    - iv. The member has also received a treatment plan following surgery such as a dietary plan, exercise counseling, and supportive resources

d. The bariatric surgery is performed at a Metabolic and Bariatric Surgery Accreditation and Quality Improvement Program (MBSAQIP) accredited center with adolescent accreditation.

\*Note: The National Heart, Lung, and Blood Institute (NHLBI) (1998) defines the following classifications based on BMI. The NHLBI recommends that the BMI should be used to classify overweight and obesity and to estimate relative risk for disease compared to normal weight:

| Classification            | ВМІ                         |
|---------------------------|-----------------------------|
| Underweight               | <18.5 kg/m <sup>2</sup>     |
| Normal weight             | 18.5-24.9 kg/m <sup>2</sup> |
| Overweight                | 25-29.9 kg/m <sup>2</sup>   |
| Obesity (Class 1)         | 30-34.9 kg/m <sup>2</sup>   |
| Obesity (Class 2)         | 35-39.9 kg/m <sup>2</sup>   |
| Extreme Obesity (Class 3) | 40 kg/m <sup>2</sup>        |

BMI is a direct calculation based on height and weight, regardless of gender:

| BMI Calculation      |  |  |
|----------------------|--|--|
| Pounds and inches    | Formula: 703 x weight (lbs) / [height (in)] <sup>2</sup> |  |
| Kilograms and meters | Formula: weight (kg) / [height (m)] <sup>2</sup>         |  |
|                      |  |  |

### III. Information Submitted with the Prior Authorization Request (if available):

- 1. History and physical
- 2. Prescribed medications/dosages
- 3. Documentation of conservative therapy including the following:
  - a. Medically supervised weight loss programs including start and stop dates, weight loss, and reason for quitting.
  - b. Dietary Evaluations
  - c. Behavioral evaluations
  - d. Physical Activity logs
- 4. Two years of chart records from the primary treating physician (s) documenting weight management and co-morbid conditions.
- 5. Medical consultation establishing the patient's ability to tolerate the operative trauma and risks associated with surgical intervention.
- 6. Psychological Consultation

# IV. CPT or HCPC codes covered:

| Codes | Description  |
|-------|--|
| 43644 | Laparoscopy, surgical, gastric restrictive procedure; with gastric bypass and Roux-en-Y gastroenterostomy (roux limb 150 cm or less)   |
| 43645 | Laparoscopy, surgical, gastric restrictive procedure; with gastric bypass and small intestine reconstruction to limit absorption   |
| 43659 | Unlisted laparoscopic procedure, stomach   |
| 43770 | Laparoscopy, surgical, gastric restrictive procedure; placement of adjustable gastric restrictive device (eg, gastric band and subcutaneous port components)   |
| 43771 | Laparoscopy, surgical, gastric restrictive procedure; revision of adjustable gastric restrictive device component only   |
| 43772 | Laparoscopy, surgical, gastric restrictive procedure; removal of adjustable gastric restrictive device component only  |
| 43773 | Laparoscopy, surgical, gastric restrictive procedure; removal and replacement of adjustable gastric restrictive device component only  |
| 43774 | Laparoscopy, surgical, gastric restrictive procedure; removal of adjustable gastric restrictive device and subcutaneous port components  |
| 43775 | Laparoscopy, surgical, gastric restrictive procedure; longitudinal gastrectomy (i.e., sleeve gastrectomy)  |
| 43842 | Gastric restrictive procedure, without gastric bypass, for morbid obesity; vertical banded gastroplasty  |
| 43843 | Gastric restrictive procedure, without gastric bypass, for morbid obesity; other than vertical banded gastroplasty   |
| 43845 | Gastric restrictive procedure with partial gastrectomy, pylorus-preserving duodenoileostomy and ileoileostomy (50 to 100 cm common channel) to limit absorption (biliopancreatic diversion with duodenal switch) |
| 43846 | Gastric restrictive procedure, with gastric bypass for morbid obesity; with short limb (150 cm or less) Roux-en-Y gastroenterostomy  |
| 43847 | Gastric restrictive procedure, with gastric bypass for morbid obesity; with small intestine reconstruction to limit absorption   |
| 43848 | Revision, open, of gastric restrictive procedure for morbid obesity, other than adjustable gastric restrictive device (separate procedure)   |
| 43850 | Revision of gastroduodenal anastomosis (gastroduodenostomy) with reconstruction; without vagotomy  |
| 43860 | Revision of gastrojejunal anastomosis (gastrojejunostomy) with reconstruction, with or without partial gastrectomy or intestine resection; without vagotomy  |
| 43886 | Gastric restrictive procedure, open; revision of subcutaneous port component only  |
| 43887 | Gastric restrictive procedure, open; removal of subcutaneous port component only   |
| 43888 | Gastric restrictive procedure, open; removal and replacement of subcutaneous port component only   |
| C9784 | Gastric restrictive procedure, endoscopic sleeve gastroplasty, with esophagogastroduodenoscopy and intraluminal tube insertion, if performed, including all system and tissue anchoring components               |

| C9785 | Endoscopic outlet reduction, gastric pouch application, with endoscopy and intraluminal tube |
|-------|--|
|       | insertion, if performed, including all system and tissue anchoring components                |

## V. CPT or HCPC codes covered:

| Codes | Description   |
|-------|---|
| 0813T | Esophagogastroduodenoscopy, flexible, transoral, with volume adjustment of intragastric bariatric balloon |
| 43290 | Esophagogastroduodenoscopy, flexible, transoral; with deployment of intragastric bariatric balloon        |
| 43291 | with removal of intragastric bariatric balloon(s)   |

# VI. Annual Review History

| Review Date | Revisions   | Effective Date |
|-------------|---|----------------|
| 05/2013     | Annual Review: Added table with review date, revisions, and effective date.   | 05/2013        |
| 04/2014     | Annual Review: Added 6 "consecutive" months of weight loss program participation and "stabilize" regarding complications from weight loss surgery   | 04/2014        |
| 04/2015     | Annual Review: No changes   | 04/25/2015     |
| 08/2016     | Annual Review: Added exclusion for intragastric balloon (IGB)   | 08/31/2016     |
| 08/2017     | Annual Review: Updated to new template  | 08/23/2017     |
| 03/2019     | Annual Review   | 04/01/2019     |
| 04/2020     | Annual Review: Removed deleted codes. No changes  | 05/01/2020     |
| 04/2021     | Annual Review: No changes   | 05/01/2021     |
| 04/2022     | Annual Review: No changes   | 05/01/2022     |
| 06/2023     | Annual Review: bariatric for pediatrics guidelines added, BMI for adults surgery updated as per current recommendations, references updated   | 07/01/2023     |
| 02/2024     | Update: New codes added   |                |
| 03/2024     | Annual Review: Updated bariatric surgery requirements for adults-BMI is greater or equal to 35kg/m² regardless of the presence, absence or severity of comorbidities; BMI between 30.0 and 34.9 kg/m² and type 2 diabetes; Individuals with BMI between 30.0 and 34.9 kg/m² who do not achieve substantial or durable weight loss or comorbidity improvement with nonsurgical weight loss methods Removed obesity classification II and III wording under adolescent surgery requirements | 04/09/2024     |

|         | Added MBSAQIP accredited center with bariatric surgery for adolescent accreditation.  Added 'and a clinically significant comorbidity', removed listed comorbidities  Updated statement 'Medical records document all the following requirements 6 months prior to surgery' |            |
|---------|---|------------|
| 07/2024 | Update. Added background information on various bariatric surgical procedures for obesity.  |            |
| 10/2024 | Update: SADI-S CPT code added   |            |
| 3/2025  | Annual Review: Updated codes list   | 04/01/2025 |

### VII. References

- American Academy of Pediatrics 2023; Clinical Practice Guideline for the Evaluation and Treatment of Children and Adolescents with Obesity. Retrieved from https://www.aap.org/en/news-room/news-releases/aap/2023/american-academy-of-pediatrics-issues-its-first-comprehensive-guideline-on-evaluating-treating-children-and-adolescents-with-obesity/
- 2. Eisenberg et al 2022. American Society for Metabolic and Bariatric Surgery (ASMBS) and International Federation for the Surgery of Obesity and Metabolic Disorders (IFSO): Indications for Metabolic and Bariatric Surgery
- 3. Arterburn D, Telem, D, Kushner, RF, Courcoulas 2020. Benefits and Risks of Bariatric Surgery in Adults: A Review. JAMA. Retrieved from https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/32870301/
- 4. Pediatric Weight Program: <a href="https://www.stanfordchildrens.org/en/service/pediatric-weight/program/overview">https://www.stanfordchildrens.org/en/service/pediatric-weight/program/overview</a>
- 5. Calcaterra, V et al 2021. Bariatric surgery in adolescents: To do or Not to Do? Retrieved from https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC8204230/
- 6. ASMBS pediatric metabolic and bariatric surgery guidelines, 2018. A Review article; retrieved from https://asmbs.org/app/uploads/2018/08/PIIS155072891830145X-Pediatric-in-Press.pdf
- 7. Pediatric weight control program, Stanford Medicine <a href="https://www.stanfordchildrens.org/en/service/pediatric-weight/program/overview">https://www.stanfordchildrens.org/en/service/pediatric-weight/program/overview</a>
- 8. American Academy of Pediatrics Issues Its First Comprehensive Guideline on Evaluating, Treating Children and Adolescents With Obesity. Retrieved from <a href="https://www.aap.org/en/news-room/news-releases/aap/2023/american-academy-of-pediatrics-issues-its-first-comprehensive-guideline-on-evaluating-treating-children-and-adolescents-with-obesity/#:~:text=Teens%20age%2013%20and%20older,for%20metabolic%20and%20bariatric%20surgery.
- 9. Amit Surve, M.D., Daniel Cottam, M.D.\*, Walter Medlin, M.D., F.A.C.S., Christina Richards, M.D., F.A.C.S., Legrand Belnap, M.D., Benjamin Horsley, B.S., Samuel Cottam, C.N.A., Austin Cottam, B.S Long-term outcomes of primary single-anastomosis duodeno-ileal bypass with sleeve gastrectomy (SADI-S). Retrieved from https://www.bmiut.com/pdf/long-term-outcomes-of-primary-single-anastomosis-duodeno-ileal-bypass-with-sleeve-gastrectomy.pdf
- 10. ACP issues new guidelines for treating obesity with drugs and surgery. Hayes Alert. June 2005. 8(6).
- 11. Adjustable gastric banding study raises new issues for patient selection. Hayes Alert. May 2006. 9(5).
- 12. American Gastroenterological Association medical position statement on obesity. Gastroenterology 2002 Sep;123(3):879-81.

- 13. American Society for Metabolic and Bariatric Surgery (ASMBS). Updated position statement on bariatric surgery in class I obesity (BMI 30-35 kg/m²), May 2018. https://asmbs.org/resources/asmbs-updated-position-statement-on-bariatric-surgery-in-class-i-obesity
- 14. Balsiger B, Murr M, Poggio J, et al. Bariatric surgery: surgery for weight control in patients with morbid obesity. Medical Clinics of North America. March 2000; 84(2).
- 15. Bariatric surgery for pediatric morbid obesity. Hayes brief. February 2, 2006.
- 16. Buchwald H, Avidor Y, Braunwald E, et al. Bariatric surgery: a systematic review and meta-analysis. JAMA. October 13, 2004; 292(14):1724-1737.
- 17. Buchwald H. 2004 ASBS Consensus Conference. Consensus Conference Statement. Bariatric surgery for morbid obesity: Health implications for patients, health professionals, and third-party payers. Surgery for Obesity and Related Diseases. 2005;371-381.
- 18. Clark M, Cunningham J. Bariatric surgery and impact on orthopedic surgery need: Clinical evidence and cost-benefit. Health Technology Inquiry Service (HTIS). Ottawa, ON: Canadian Agency for Drugs and Technologies in Health (CADTH); November 4, 2008.
- 19. Cunneen SA. Review of meta-analytic comparisons of bariatric surgery with a focus on laparoscopic adjustable gastric banding. Surg Obes Relat Dis. 2008 May-Jun;4(3 Suppl):547-55.
- 20. ECRI Institute. Bariatric procedures: what's new on the surgical and device front? Health Technol Trends 2011 Apr;23(4):9-10.
- 21. Karamanakos SN, Vagenas K, Kalfarentzos F, et al. Weight loss, appetite suppression, and changes in fasting and postprandial ghrelin and peptide-YY levels after Roux-en-Y gastric bypass and sleeve gastrectomy: A prospective, double blind study. Ann Surg. 2008;247(3):401-407.
- 22. Khaodhiar L, Apovian C. Current perspectives of obesity and its treatment. Managed Care Interface. 2007 May; 20(5):24-31.
- 23. Klarenbach S, Padwal R, Wiebe N, et al. Bariatric surgery for severe obesity: Systematic review and economic evaluation. Technology Report No. 129. Ottawa, ON: Canadian Agency for Drugs and Technologies in Health (CADTH); 2010.
- 24. Livingston EH. Obesity and its surgical management. American Journal of Surgery. August 2002; 184(2).
- 25. Long-term health outcomes 10 years after bariatric surgery. Hayes Alert. January 2005. 8(1).
- 26. Marceau P, Hould F, Lebel S, et al. Malabsorptive obesity surgery. Surgical Clinics of North America. October 2001; 81(5).
- 27. Milliman & Robertson; Healthcare Management Guidelines. Inpatient and Surgical Care, 1999
- 28. Moura D, Oliveira J, De Moura EG, et al. Effectiveness of intragastric balloon for obesity: A systematic review and meta-analysis based on randomized control trials. Surg Obes Relat Dis 2016; 12:420.
- 29. National Institutes of Health Clinical Guidelines on the Identification, Evaluation, and Treatment of Overweight and Obesity in Adults: The Evidence Report. June 1998.
- 30. NIH Consensus Standard: Gastrointestinal Surgery for Severe Obesity, March 1991.
- 31. Peterli R, Inerhanssen BW, Peters T, et al. Improvement in glucose metabolism after bariatric surgery: Comparison of laparoscopic Roux-en-Y gastric bypass and laparoscopic sleeve gastrectomy. A prospective randomized trial. Ann Surg 2009;250(2):234-241.
- 32. Picot J, Jones J, Colquitt JL, et al. The clinical effectiveness and cost-effectiveness of bariatric (weight loss) surgery for obesity: A systematic review and economic evaluation. Health Technol Assess. 2009;13(41):1-190, 215-357, iii-iv.
- 33. Seattle Post Intelligencer: Bariatric Surgery Used on Obese Kids, November 4, 2002.

- 34. Shi X, Karmali S, Sharma AM, Birch DW. A review of laparoscopic sleeve gastrectomy for morbid obesity. Obes Surg. 2010;20(8):1171-1177.
- 35. Sjostrom L, Lindroos A, Peltonen M, et al. Lifestyle, diabetes, and cardiovascular risk factors 10 years after bariatric surgery. The New England Journal of Medicine. December 23, 2004; 351(26): 2683-2693.
- 36. Stimac D, Klobudar Majanovid S, Turk T, Kezele B, Licul V, Crndevid Orlid Z. Intragastric
- 37. Study finds laparoscopic gastric bypass better than banding for super-obese patients. Hales Alert. August 2006. 9(8).
- 38. Surgical Management of Obesity Consensus Guideline. Obesity Surgery Workgroup. May 2004.
- 39. Topart P, Becouarn G, Salle A. Five-year follow-up after biliopancreatic diversion with duodenal switch. Surg Obes Relat Dis. 2011 Mar-Apr;7(2):199-205. Epub 2010 Nov 13.
- 40. U S. Food and Drug Administration. LAP-BAND® Adjustable Gastric Banding (LAGB®) System Summary of Safety and Effectiveness Data. PMA No. P000008. Issued June 5, 2001. Rockville, MD: FDA; June 3, 2002.
- 41. Whitlock EP, O'Connor EA, Williams SB, et al. Effectiveness of weight management programs in children and adolescents. Evidence Report/Technology Assessment No. 170. Prepared by the Oregon Evidence-based Practice Center for the Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality (AHRQ), Contract No. 290-02-0024. AHRQ Publication No. 08-E014. Rockville, MD: Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality (AHRQ); September 2008.
- 42. Inge, Thomas (2023). Surgical management of severe obesity in adolescents, a review. Retrieved from <a href="https://www.uptodate.com/contents/surgical-management-of-severe-obesity-in-adolescents#H415345830">https://www.uptodate.com/contents/surgical-management-of-severe-obesity-in-adolescents#H415345830</a>
- 43. Lim, Robert B. MD (2023). Bariatric surgery for management of obesity: indications and preoperative preparation review. Retrieved from <a href="https://www.uptodate.com/contents/bariatric-surgery-for-management-of-obesity-indications-and-preoperative-preparation">https://www.uptodate.com/contents/bariatric-surgery-for-management-of-obesity-indications-and-preoperative-preparation</a>
- 44. Schmoke, N, Ogle, Sarah, Inge, Thomas (2021). Adolescent Bariatric Surgery. Retrieved from https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/books/NBK575728.
- 45. Hinge, TH. Surgical management of severe obesity in adolescents. Retrieved from <a href="https://www.uptodate.com/contents/surgical-management-of-severe-obesity-in-adolescents">https://www.uptodate.com/contents/surgical-management-of-severe-obesity-in-adolescents</a>?
- 46. Andrés Sánchez-Pernaute, Miguel Ángel Rubio Herrera, Natalia Pérez Ferré, Carlos Sáez Rodríguez,1 Clara Marcuello, Clara Pañella, Leyre Lopez Antoñanzas, Antonio Torres, and Elia Pérez-Aguirre. Long-Term Results of Single-Anastomosis Duodeno-ileal Bypass with Sleeve Gastrectomy (SADI-S). National Library of Medicine. Retrieved from <a href="https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC8760573/">https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC8760573/</a>
- 47. Physician Advisors

## Appendix 1 – Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS)

Medicare coverage for outpatient (Part B) drugs is outlined in the Medicare Benefit Policy Manual (Pub. 100-2), Chapter 15, §50 Drugs and Biologicals. In addition, National Coverage Determination (NCD) and Local Coverage Determinations (LCDs) may exist and compliance with these policies is required where applicable. They can be found at: <a href="http://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/search/advanced-search.aspx">http://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/search/advanced-search.aspx</a>. Additional indications may be covered at the discretion of the health plan.

### Medicare Part B Covered Diagnosis Codes (applicable to existing NCD/LCD):

### Jurisdiction(s): 5, 8

### NCD/LCD Document (s):

National coverage Determination (NCD) Bariatric surgery for Treatment of Morbid Obesity (100.1)

https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/details/ncd-

details.aspx?NCDid=57&ncdver=5&CoverageSelection=Both&ArticleType=All&PolicyType=Final&s=lowa&KeyWord=bariatric+surgery&KeyWordLookUp=Title&KeyWordSearchType=And&bc=gAAAABAAAAAAAAA3D&%2OCMS%20NCD%20on%20bariatric%20surgery

## NCD/LCD Document (s):

Decision Memo for Bariatric Surgery for the Treatment of Morbid Obesity (CAG-00250R)

| Medicare Part B Administrative Contractor (MAC) Jurisdictions |  |                                    |  |
|---|--|------------------------------------|--|
| Jurisdiction  | Applicable State/US Territory          | Contractor                         |  |
| F (2 & 3)   | AK, WA, OR, ID, ND, SD, MT, WY, UT, AZ | Noridian Healthcare Solutions, LLC |  |